
RESOLUTION 75_:-5;2.. 

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, 
Indiana, that adjustments in the appropriations of the following budgets of 
the Utilities Department may be made as follows: 

WATER UTILITY 

From: 

To: 

SEWER UTILITY 

From: 

To: 

401.1 
401.4 
408 
409 

401.2 
401.3 
401.7 

502.1 
502.2 
507. 1 

502.3 
502.7 

Source of Supply Expense 
Transmission & Distribution Expense 
Taxes Other Than Income 
Income Tax 

TOTAL 

Pumping Expense 
Water Treatment Expense 
Administrative & General Expense 

TOTAL 

Collection System Expense 
Pumping Expense 
Taxes Other Than Income 

TOTAL 

Wastewater Treatment Expense 
Administrative & General Expense 

TOTAL 

$10,000 
25,000 
10,000 
• 5,000 

$50,000 

$ 8,000 
7,000 

35,000 
$50,000 

$21,500 
4,000 
4,500 

$30,000 

$16,000 
14,000 

$30,000 

APPROVED )ecemf e.r ~ , 1975 

Francis X. Me Clos ey, 
City of Bloomington 



RESOLUTION 

December 15, 1975 

WHEREAS, the Utilities Service Board of the City of 

Bloomington, Indiana having received, discussed and approved a 

staff report on Budget Transfers in the 1975 Operation and 

Maintenance Budget of the Water and Sewer Utilities, 

NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Utilities 

Service Board does hereby forward to the Common Council of the 

Cith of Bloomington, Indiana a request for the following Budget 

Transfers: To be made to the 1975 Operation and Maintenance 

Budget of the Water and Sewer Utilities: 

Section l - (Water Utility) 

From: 401.1 Source of Supply Expense $10,000 

401.4 Transmission & Distribution Exp. 25,000 

408 Taxes Other Than Income 10,000 

409 Income Tax 5,000 
TOTAL $50,000 

To: 401.2 Pumping Expense $ 8,000 

401.3 Water Treatment Expense 7,000 

401.7 Administrative & General Exp. 35,000 
TOTAL $50,000 

Section 2 - (Sewer Utility) 

From: 502.1 Collection System Expense $21,500 

502.2 Pumping Expense 4,000 

507.1 Taxes Other Than Income 4,500 
TOTAL $30,000 

To: 502.3 Wastewater Treatment Exp. $16,000 

502.7 Administrative & General Exp. 14,000 
TOTAL $30,000 
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...:ITY OF BLOOMINGTON .UTILITlriS 

Interdepartmental Memo 

To, John Komoroske FRoM, George E. Phipps~ 
oePT. Co unci 1 Aide DEPT. Business Office 

suBJ. Budget Transfers DATE. December 16, 1975 

Attached is the USB's resolution forwarding the request for 
Budget transfers. Also included is a Resolution on your format. 

I will try to get an analysis to you early tomorrow. 
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'l'he Official 

CO~~ TRACT C 0 M P L I A N C E 

R E G U L A '1' I 0 N S 

I L 0 0 M I H G T o·N 

0 F T H £ 

BUM AN 

RlGIITS C 0 M'M I S S I ci N 

As passed on March 13, 1975 

By the Bloomington Human Rights 
Co::-sr,ission; 

And as approved by reso~ution 
of the C~on Cou.~cil on 

S..fTembe~ ~, 117). 

The Bloomin~ton H~~n Riqhts Co~saicn, h3vinq held a 

public hearing on the Final Proposed Draft (Revised) of the COSTIACt 

CO~WLIANCE R!GULATIONS on·Mareh 13, 1975, here~y adopts saiC 

Proposed Draft, as modified, as the official CONTP.;..CT CCY.PI.I;..<qCE 

REGULATIONS o! the Bloominqton Human lti.qhu Co:-mU.Saion, qoverninq 

the enforc~~nt of Chapter 2.60.050 of-the Bloomington Municipal 

Code. Evidence of such adoption shall be the :iiqr.atu-res of .& 

majority of the Commission herein. 

Co~s•10ner Ja1rrels Co~$&~oner Gilii~ 

. -; ' C? 
r::J~~~-commtss1oner -Ea9 es 

--f.,,_ Q ·~ I ..J-
! ~Z.,_(,[..,J...,...._,~",r .._:-~:-...V] 
Commiaa1o~r Gephart 

Comm1ss1oner Sm1th COimisa1oner Hayes 

COmm~isicner W&Lk•r 
v 
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RESOLUl~·vN 75-4 

~riEREAS, it li the public policy of the City o! B!cQainston, 
lndi~~a, tO provide equal ccploynent opportunity to ~11 individuals 
regardle&s of r~ce 1 reli,ion, eol9r, se:, national origin and ancestry, 
and · 

YEER~AS, it is the public policy of the City ~f Bl~o~in~ton, 
ladiana, to provide for such equal Q~Rloy=cnt opportuni:y vith regard 
tO the ex?end~ture of public ~onies, 

f;C'".-1, '!HI:~ETO!tt LE IT RESOLVJ:D BY 'Illt CO!-:;:ON COU~CII. OF TilE CIT'f. 
OF B:..COXI!\CTOX, IKDIA~;J., that the Co:~on Counc~l hcrllby approves the 
Official Contract ·co~pliara.e Regulation~> of the !lloooill[;ton Uura:.n Risht~ 
Coc=issioo. as p&S5ed by a cajority of that Coo~~siiOn at ~ public 
hearia& o~ Marc~ ll. 197S. 

lauilc! and. 
co.ac.il.. of 

he Co:::~::on ± f. ,,::zs by ' .~ f C..o.-"' L:. • ..:::r: ' Indi...:-~~. /f _!±__ d•y 
0 

"''- roc-" • / ,~· atopud tb;•lloomintton' ""''i;:t;:~->::.(~ ·c-.~ • / 
th& cu, 0 / :' :-,.., ,_ ·-.; .l i / 

/::;~~.~::·:-;;_i,,;~.<( ,~:~'' ;-.,, ~fi;i a<> C. ln Comc.r·n 'C~~.;A'i 
Bloo~.:inst / 

l'aaad tlt.ia ~--••Y. of ~\tkftt&(19.1.;{"_by the Mayor. 

df.. 
. Franeia >r 

· City of 
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RULZ 1 

DEFINITIONS 

(SJ Seotioa 1.1 Definitions 

When used in these regul4tiona, .unless t~e context 

c~early requires otherwise, t~e follovinq terms shall 

have ~aning as indicated; 

tl) ~he tern •city contract" &~all mean any contract in 

which. the City of Slo~~inqton, India~a, or one of 

ita aqencies, c~r.iasio~s. boards, Cepartments, 

units, branches or subdivisior.a, is a party, 

(IJ Tte term •contract Compliance Of!ieer" shall cea.n a 

person e~ployEd by tta City o! Bloo~in1ton, whc is 

responsible to t~e Bl~ington H~~n Rights Cammistion 

lor dutial d•scrib•d in theao requla.tions an4 w~ 

sha'll exerciae the author! ty of the Bloolt'.ington 

Huna~ Rights Comm~aaion as speeifie6 in these 

regul,tions. 

(C) The'ter= •contractor• shall cean any other party 

to a City contraCt besides t~e City of Bl6~inqton~ 

lndi&na, or one of ita agencies, eo~issionst boards, 

units~ depar~ents, branches or subdivisions. 

tDJ The term •affirmative acti~n~ shall inelude,·but not 

be limdted. to the issuance of a 1tatement of policy 

re;ardinq equal em?loyment opportuni~y and ita 

cor.~unication to all personnel involved in recrui~t, 

hiring, trair.inq, aasiqnmer.t and promotion; activG 

efforts to review the qualifications of all applicants 

.. ~eqar4lesa of race, reliqion, color~ sex, nationa: 

origin or ancestry; recruiting, hiri~g~ ~raining, 

ap;ra41Dt &D4 the" like, reqardlesa of rao•~ reliqio~ 

oolor, MX, utJ.on&l or~gi.n and ancestry. 

. ' 
' 

- 2 -

(a) ~he term •contract CompliL~ce Co~itt • ·~all aaaa 

a standing ~ittee co=po5e4 of three Qr &Ore 

eurrent members of the Bloomi~;ton H~An R19hta 

COmmission, who shall be appointed to said Co=­

aittee hy the Chairman of tha Bloomin~ton B~n 

Ri9hts Comrnisaion vith the ~pproval o! a :.jori~y 

of the C~isaion. This Committee aay taka offi­

cial action pursuant to these revulatio~• hy a 

aimple majority vot• of a quorua of aaid CC::sitt.H,._ 

and such action shall t8present.LD 1av • final 

. 4etermination. on b4l!'..alf of the llooair.qto:li a=-an 

aiqhta Commission. 

11.2 Words Not Defined 

Words appea.rinq in these r~ulatiQ:t·a vhiel\ are DOt 

define4 by t.bese requladona tut &re d.e!ir~a4 by the 

OftJ~ial lluloa an4 Aoful&tiONI of tho al~ 

!IUlUil tight• Coazd.a-aion or the llooa..t.Agtoa --.aa 

ai91>U Or<I11W\-.., &ball baft tho -1119 aa .. f1M4. 

La that Or<ll.zw>~ or - ftl .. ..U..o til& -­

ole&rlt-reqaizo•• otha:viM. 

12.1 !xe!ptiono 

ltOt.a 2 

~GB 

(A) Dollar Ar:lount Li!ll.it.ation 

Only those City contracts for fOOd• or aervicea 1a 

_.casa of a value of ($10,000' tan thouaaad ~o11ara 

ah&ll be covered. by the prov!aions of t.h••• r~at.lofta 
and Chapter 2.co.oso of ~ alooaift9ton ftwt.lelpal co.s.. 

(B) Federal Fun41M trultvaft.t 1'o Covera1e 

~ fact t!>ot tedoral - ua - u pa7 &11 v · 

any I>U't of tho· Cf.~'o •U.•&Lae -., M7 Cf.t:J' 

CIOilt:not llt&1i M of M snz« .. nU.. u ~c '•'"9 



S2.2 

Sl.l 

(A) 

coverage :::: these regl!LJ.-.ions and Chapter 

2.60,050 of the !!1-oonir.gton ~unicipal Code. 

Acplication of T~ese Requlatior.s 

These regulations govern all proceeCings by the 

Bloomington Hucan Rights Com:nission under Cha.pur 

2.60.050 of the sloomington ~unicipal code. 

RULE 3 

EQUU OPPORTL''!UTY CO~TR.\CT JlROVIS!C!\' 

Ecual O~~o=tunitv Co~tract Prov:sicr. Rec~ireC 

1·;]1.er. Rect:ired 

I~ all City contr~cts cover~C by S2.l(Al of these 

regulatio~s, there ~ust b2 a contractual provision, 

entitled •tqual O??Ortu~ity," which provision shall 

be binding upon all parties who sign such contracts. 

Provi~ed that all parties shall have notice of said 

~revision prior to signing any City contract wfiich 

binds them to said provision. 

(B) Languaoe Reccired 

Ail provisions of City contracts which are entitled 

•Equal O~?Ortu~ity" shall consist of at least the 

followin; lar.<;'.lage, without moC.ification of any 

kin4, 'to wit; 

(a) (The Con-t:ractor or cont:=actors) p-:o!':'.ise{s) to 
take affir::-.,;:;,tive ac:.ion to insurE! that ap?licants 
are: cr::?lcycC. c.nC that e:r..ployccs :::trc. t::~utcd 

during e~rJlcya;c:-:t :.n a r..o.:nr.·"Jr t·lhich prcvi_:5e;,s 
e.:;·o.1al €::':1:-loy::-c;~;': O?pcrtunity .::nd tl.!nds to 
eli;.ir..:~.te inec-·.!Z!litv b.:J.-cd unon ra...:c, religion, 
color, Se}:, natio::.ai origi:1 Or .;_nce:>try. Th .... 
li'."'!U.:Jl~.'J c!' t:..e tc:7t "aHir;n.:ltive action" as .. sed 
ir. t:-.is provision shall incluC.a, but not be 
lir.<i ted to the issua:-,ce of a st<Lc::.cr.t of policy 
reqardi~g e~ual C~?lO}'ITent Of-pO::cunity and its 
co::,.':\:.mication to a!l ?erc;on:lel ir.vol veC. in 
rec=uit~ont, hiring, trainin;, assisn~c~t and 
pro~otion; ac~ive efforts to review the 
q;.;.ali!ications of all a?plicants reqardless of 
race, religion, color, sex, national ori;in or 
ancestry; recruiting, hiring, training, upgrading 
and t.."la like, regardless of rae·:!, religion, 
color, sex, national origin or ancestry. 

(b) 

(e) 

- 4 -

(The cor: tractor or cor. tractors) pro::.ise (I) 
to rur.e o:;ood faith ri:tfor~(s} to ::,_;,_,:;:.ly·..,.it~ 
the provisions and c;oal,; o~ t:-.e a!!i:::-.s~.:xe 
actio:1 plan s:.:t.::-:. ttr:C. tc e:-.C at:::-:::c•:'!.C. Z.-:_.· t.:-.e 
Bl®mington iitx.an Ric;:,_ts Cc::-.. "!:issicn. 5·..:=!'1 good 
faith effort(s) shall ir.cl~.;Ce but r.o':. =.e li::.ited. 
to r.~.:i.;.ing recorCs, Cocur..ents anC all ot!".er 
w:::-itten r.at£c.:ial releva::·t to saic! co:::?lia:-.ce 
efforts reasouably avai!~ble !or i~s~ectio~ and 
duplication b:• Co::-.":tis-sic;-;e:::s o:- a-;-e:-,ts of ":!"oe 
Blootr.in:;ton Hur..a-r. E:is-:1ts Cp::-.. "':".issic~, by provic!icg 
for an-site ;.r:s;?ectio:~ o! a~}' "··o:i:. tcir.; Co:-.e 
pursua:-.t to this contract by Cc::-.-.iss:cners 0!:' 
agc-:'l.ts o: t~ Slcor.i:'lg-:c>n !!-.;::'.an Rigtts C~~issiOD., 
ar.d cor>.fo~ing to all o! t!"Je pr:...:C!sse·s re~:.ared 
by the Contract Cor..?lia:-,ce !l.;}q·.:lati~r.s of t~e 
Blocnin;ton I!t,;.".a':l. P.ic;at~ co::-:..iss.ic:-... 

(':'he CO:'! tractor's o: cc:.traetc!:'S 1
) tr.aach o! 

either (a} or (b) of t~a above provisic~ s~ll 
be e ~terial breac~ o! th~ ec~tract, fer ~~i(:.~ 
the {City of !Ho-::=-:;ir,'i'tor., !r..l!~a:-.a., or o;-;c o! 
its ar;encies, cc;.::oissior.s, boar~s, Ce?a_r:..":'.e~tsi 
ur..its, branc::::es o:- scl:ICivisic::.sJ s:-.all be e::titled., 
~t its option: {1) to c~~cel, te~i:-..a~e. cr 
suspe:1d the contract in .... :-:cle cr i:-: par~; (2) to 
dec!are (the ar.tr~~ or co::.t:actorsl i!leli;ible 
for future contracts .,..it~ t~e Ci tj' o! Bl.c~iet;;toA, 
Ir:diana, or ar.y of its &~e~cies, co~issier.s, 
boarC.s, de?ar~":l.c:;,t.s, ur.i~s. br.a:-.c:.~s e: s~­
C.ivisions, for a pario:! o!: (;.:.:-.e) ; 
(3} to ~ecover liq~iCated d~a~es ~n tr~ accunt 
of {a specifieC. su."t. ~! eor:ev) 

(C) Federal Language Reauired 

All provisions of City eontracu which' are eDt.it.l.c! 

•Equal Opportunity• aay also contain a441t1~ t~ 

required by the qovernme.nt of tho tfnite4 Stacaa or 

any agency or department of that ~Dt. 

RUU: 4 

AFFIRMATIVE Acii~ PL.\!lS 

S4.1 Prior to Aw&r~ of Contract 

(A) Notice of Reduirements 

~or every City contract reasonably e~ected to be 

covered under S2.1(A) of these requlations, there 

shall be notice qiven to bidder• that an acc~ptable 

bid must inclu~ an affirmative aetion,pla.~. and that 

the Contract Compliance Offi'~ shall ~ availa~le 

to answer questiona about and asaist iA ~· fo~latioD 

of aa affU1Mt.ive act.ion plan, and au~ aot.ice ab&ll 

inclwle t.be. nUM, A.dc!r .. • aDC! telephOM ~ ot tJae 



Contract Co;";'lp~ ~e Officer. Sue~ notice shall 
• 

appear each ant: t:.ve=:y ti'-!Cl ur.C. in the s<:~.!:'le place and 

~anne: in which a notiCe for an opportu~ity to bid 

on the City contract appears. 

(B) Sut~ission of Plans 

All t~ose pe::-so;-.s \~he· bid or. City contracts reasonably 

expected to be covered by S2.1(Al of these regula~ions 

shall be re~uired to s~mit, alo~g wit~ ~~cir ~ 

and ~ to the e~d of t~e bidding ti~e limit, an 

affiroative action plan Cescribing in detail ~~e gooe 

faith efforts ~~ey intend to ~ake, as w~ll as the 

1fforts thez have already ~ace, to co~?lY with the 

•Equal Opport~~ity• provision of the contract, 

ir.cluding but not lii:lited tc a!fir:native ~cticn and 

goals ar.d ti:::etables !:'eo;ardinq any future a.ffin:oative 

action. 

(C) Review ot Plans 

The Contract Compliance Officer shall inspec~ a~l 

of tte affi~tive ac~ion plans s~b~itted ~~der 

S4.l(B) of thesa regulations and r,~kc a Cctermination 

as to the acceptability or ;rnacceptability of said 

plans. I! tha Con~ract Co~~li~~ce Officer finds 

Raid plans to b~ acct::ptable, he or s:-.c shall cause 

1 uch finc!ing to be :::ade in 'll.'riting and to bi:! submitted 

to the ~~yor of the City of Bloomington. Such 

findings of acceptability shall have the same force 

Lnd effect in law as a finding of acceptability by 

the Blo~ington H~~a.n Rights Cc~~ission, without 

the need !or any further processing by the C~~ission. 

~he Contract Co~liance Officer may al~o submit a 

written st~tement to the Hayer, as to which of any of 

the acceptable affirmative action plans is superior 

to the others. along .with tl·,e reasons for the 

superiority. If ·the Contract Compliance Officer 

fLDd. any plan submitted to be unacceptable, he or 

- 6-

&he shall rr.ake this findinq ir. writing, ltc "19' the 

reason(s} why the plan is ~~~eceptable, anC ca~se 

such finding to be presented to -the Ccntraet 

Compliance Committee. The contract Cc~pli~~ce 

Committee shall consider the fir.Cinq o! ur.aeee?tability 

made by the Contract Compliance O!fieer and shall 

either; 

(l) 

(2) 

hpprove said fin=ing in writ~~~ an: in!o~ 
tr.e ~ayor of the City of Slcc~.!,:;.~';.o:: c: t!:e 
fil"'.ciings c: bo't.h t::e Co<.::n.ct Cc=--?lia:-.ce C!!icer 
and the Contract Co~plia~:e Cc~~~';.';.Cc c~ ~e~~l! 
of t.~a Eloc::.i!'lgtc!l !it.:.:=:.a:'l. Rig~ts Cc::..-.~ssi-c!'l. A 
co~y of said fin~ings s~all also be se~t to the 
contractor who sub~~ted the ~acce~t~~lc 
affi~tive action plan. ~y carti!iec :4il,. 
alor.q with a notice as to sai~ co~t~acto:'s 
right to appeal, as stated in SS .• 3(A) o! t.'lese 
regulations : 

Overrule said finding in .riti~g an~ in!o~ 
tt.e Hayer of the City of 3loo:"J.ingt.o."'l that sa.14 
plan is found acceptable by t.~ Blooningtoft 
H~ Rights C~asion. 

tD) Criteria for ~avi.W 

The Contract com!?liance Officer and the Co-ntract 

ComplianCe Co~~ttee, in caking aece?table or 

unacceptable findings for the Bloomington H~ 

Rights Commission pursuant to their 4~ties ~de~ 

S4.l(C) of these regulations, nhall eon&i~er·the 

following factors in •val~atir.g trA plans sub:itte4 

under. S4 .1 (B) of tl'-.ese regu.lat!.pns: 

(l) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

Was the plan subr.~tted in aecoreanee vith 
these regulaticns? {See S4.l(Al an~ S4.l{B)). • 

What is the past perfo~co of the bi~der 
regarding his livir.g up to or fAil~re to live 
up to his obligations as ~ contractor in a 
City contract covered by ~~~se req~la~io~s? 

Any ar~ all past or eurrer.t affi~ative actiOn 
taken by the bidC.er which 1a state~ in t-~e 
body of the plan. 

Any and all future affirrative -actio~ p=o:ise4 
in the body of the plar., ~ or.l'' !f •~c~ , 
promised a!!ir=ative action ia accer-?anie~ by 
projected vO&b !a!!. ~t.&blos for i.J:::?l~tat.iu. 

The Contract Cozqplianee Offieer &Ad Ccmt.ra~ c:ompl.iaooe 

c'-.ittee, i.n d.temining- the aoc:eptu.ilLf.y or 

\maocept.abllity of u affi:=ative actiOA plan, !!%. 

· ~ rtlq\lire that a bidder take affimat.ive ~ 



measures ch are not similar to ttose measures 

Which tha: City of ::lloomir.g~or. is rer:uircd to tL:.};e 

in !..ts affir.:~ative actio:~. \l:ith regard to its own 

employe::es, as estabEshed by the Ma~·'"lr's Office 

and as specified by resol~tion of the co~on 

Co~cil of the Gity of Bloomingto~, in order for 

the bidder to have a~ aec~~table affirmative 

action progra:n. 

(E) Viola.tions 

The City of Bloomington a~~ any o! its agencies, 

cot::missior.s, boards, de?art::.en ts, ur.;. ts, J:?=a!'lches 

or subdivisio~s, s!'lall ~ ent.er into or be a party 

to a!"!y City cor: tract covered \.!!::C.e:- S2.l (A) of these 

regulations unti~ t~.e :allowing- t\~O :::onditions 

are met; (1) The b~dd~r or ~;.=e~rs have sub~itted 

their a!fi~ative actiq~ p~a~s to tt~ Cor.tract 

Co~.pliar.ce Officer, in acco:::da:-.ce with the provisior:.s 

of these rEgulations ar.d, {2) The Contract Co!!',pliance 

Officer or the Contract ·Cor-.pliancc COI!'.mittcc, baa 

notified the Hayer of the City of Sloomingto:J.,in 

accordance with t~e provisions of. these r~gulations, 

th.at the bidder or bidders .cho!>en as contractor or 

contractors have subrr.itted acceptable affimative 

action pla:J.s. The ent~ring into or beco~ins a 

party to a City contrJ.ct covered by ~2.1(1..) of these 

regulations, by the City of Bloomington or one of 

its agencies, co~~issior.s, boards, dcpart~ents, 

units, branches or s~divisions, with a contractor 

who ha,s not submitted ar. ·af ·irr..ativc action pla.1 to 

.the Contract Co:r.plianc:.:e Offie~r, ·in accordance with 

these regulations, or with a contract~r whose 

affirmative action plan is found unacceptable by 

the Contract Compliance Of!icar and the Contract 

Co:tpliance Con:mittce on behalf of the Bloo:nington 

Hucan Rig~ts co~ssion, in accordance with these 

regulations, shall conat~tu~e violations of Chaptt~ 

- a -

2. 60. 050 of the Bloo:ninqton !-!L:r.ieipal ~e.· T~e 

entering into or beco:':'.l.ng a F-·arty to it. City cc::t:ac:t 

·covered by S2.l{A) of these requlatio~a, by ehe 

City of Bloomington or one o·f its agen·c:ies, eo:::nissiou, 

boards, depirtmenta, ~~its, branches or subeivisio~a, 

with a contractor \lhose affirr..ative a.ct·!.o:l. plan has 

not yet been fo~~d accepta~le by t~e Contract 

Compliance Officer or ~~e Coctract CO~?li~ce 

Committee, in accordance wid. t.'\ese re;ul.&tior:.s, 

shall constitute a violation o! Chapter 2.60.05~ 

of the BlOQQinqton J.~u..,icipal Ccc!e. The er..terinq 

into or be~~ng a party to £ City ccr.tract Covered 

by S2.l(A) of tbese regulations. by the City pf 

Bloomington Qr any of its agencies, eo=cissions. 

boards, ~eparements, unita, br~.,e~es or sUbdivisions. 

with a contractor who has failed to pled;e eoopli~c• 

vith an *Equal Opportunity• prcv~sion of sair! 

City contract, as outlined in exact Cetail in S3.l(B) 

of these requlationc, shall constitute a violatic~ 

of Chap~er 2.60.050 of tha Bloamingtc~ M~~ici~l 

Code. Any ·violation of Chapter z·.6o.oso ot t...'­

Bloomington Municipal Code ch~ll cause • City contract 

to become aull and void. 

(F) Enforcement of Violations 

The Bloomington Hernan Sights Co~ission, by a vote of 

a simple majority of a quorum of Comoission ~ra, 

aay order ita Director to seek injunctive relief 

in a Circuit or Superior Court o! Monro• Co~nty 

against the City of Blooainqton and ~~y party to a 

City contract which is in v~ola~ion of ~~ese 

regulations. Such relief may include, bwt net be 

liaited to, aak'ing the court to void t.h'e contract 

and t.o order the re .. ~iddint o! the oontr.i.et in 

c:oafomity with these regulat•ou u4 .. ~~ 2.,o.osa 
of the 8~9'toft HwU.oipal Code. 
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S4.l Si!bseguent to .!!Mard of Cor,tr.:l.ct 

(A) P!""c-Sicna't-urc Conferc~ce 

Prior to signing a City contract covered unCer 

S2.l(A) of these reg~lations, the contractor who 

is the successful bidCcr, and whose affirnative 

action plan has been fou~d acceptable by the Contract 

Corr-;_,liance Officer or tl",e Cor.tract Co:..pliar.ce 

Co~~ittee, in accorCance with these regulations, 

shall be req1.:.irod to m(;:E:'t ~o.·ith the Co:1tract 

Co~pliar.ce Officer. At such a ~eeting the Contract 

Co~plia~ce Officer s~all ~roviCe to ~he ccntractor 

who is t~e success=~l bidCer, a CO?Y of t~cso 

:regulations A.""'.d a .copy of the ~E::;.ual 0J??Ortunity• 

provision ccntai:1E:d in the City coc.tract which said 

cor.'tractor will be si:pir,g. rr-.e Cor.t::-act Cor.;tlianc& 

O!fice~ .-..·ill, at tr,at ti::.e, be available for any 

q~estio~s regarCi~g said cor-tractor's righ~s and 

responsibilities ~r.de~ t:,ese regulat31ns and the 

•equal Oprortunity• provi&ion of the City contract. 

(B) :Re.view bv Contract Cor::.liar:ce o=fice::: 

After a City con~ract cov~r~d unCer S2.l(A) of th~se 

re;ulations has been awarded, the Contract Compliance 

Officer and other agents as may be necessary and 

ap?ropriate shall be authori~od by tr.c Bloomington 

P.~an Rights Ccmr.ission to review the contractor's 

or contractors' co;npliance wit..'.o,. the •·::.:qual Opportunity• 

provisicn of the contract, ir. acco:!'d<;'Ce with the. 

te~s of said p:rovisicn. Should the Cor.tract 

Corr.pliar.ce Officer, in tha co~se of such review, 

have reasonable suspicion to believe that the 

contractor is not making a good faith effort to 

c~~ply with the affirmative action plan a~itted 

with the bid or that the co~tractor is not complying 

with any other term of the wEqual Opportunity~ pro­

vision, he or she shall ~~ke such charqe known, with 

infor;=al~~written specifications, to the Contract 

Co~lianee cOmmittee. 
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(C) Review by the Cor.tract Ca~.oli.1.:-.ca C~~~~( 

(g) 

The Contnet CO::\Pl!.ar.ee Co:.rr.ittce sha.l-1 :e•.riew 

All charqea made known to the~ by t~e Cor.tract 

Compliance Officer under S4.2(8) of the£e requlatith~. 

Such review shall include, but not ~e litited to, 

the written specifications of the Co:-.t:-act Co=:rliL"'1C. 

Officer. The Contract Comp~iance ce-~ittee s~all 

maka a written fi~inq that. t~e co~traetor is or 

is not 1n full ocnplianee with all of the ter.:s of 

the •tq>I.al Opportunity• provision -of 'tr..e City eon-~att.. 

For purposes of oa~ir.g this deterr-ination, ~~e 

Contract_Compli~~ce C~!ttee s~all hol~ ~ pU:lie 

hearing in which the .Director of tl':.e Slo_ooi:l~ton 

Human Rights C~ission, ~~e Ccntract Co=pli~~ee 

Officer and the contractors involved or t~~ir 

representatives ~~y testify ~~d s~~it written 

arguments and doc~ts to the C~~ission o: a 
• 

designated cotmittee thereof.. Tha contractor shall 

be notLfie4 by certified &ail at least three days 

in advance of this hearir~ as to ebe date 1 time, 

place an4 subject eatter of tha hearing-. 'l'he 

contractor's failur8 to attend such a 'bearinq 1A 

person or by counsd shall auio~tic.ally result J.D 

a findinq by the contract cc=rli&nc:e C~ittee ~at 

the contraCtor i.s root· c:o=r·lyint; vit.,_ t!\e •Zqual 

Opportunity• provision in the City contract. 

The COmmittee Findina 

When the Contract Compliance Co~tta•haa reacbe4 

a deeision after a public hearinq hald pur·sua."'\t 

tc S4~2(C) of these regulations, they shall·~~ 

their findir.g in writing to the ~~yor of the City 

of.Bloominqton, Indiana, &n4 shall ••~~ a copy of 

said findic.g 'to tb-a contractor an~ the counsel. of 

aa14 con+;.raetor, if 4:Ay, by c.rtif'ied mail, ull if 

a&id finding s~uld be· that t.be coc.tr&etor us. f&il-.4 

to make a t;0o4 t&itll effort to coaply vi;th the 

. ~..i 
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.a.ffir::-.ative a::tior. pla:~. sl!::.:nitteC. with the bid 04.' 

that the contractor is' not co..:~?lying with ar..y oti':er 

terr. of the ":Eq1,;.3.l O~port'l;.nity" provisi'On in a 

City contract, th~y s~all include ·alon~ with saiC: 

findir.g a :-.otice to -=!-.c H~yo:r ar.d t~.e City Atto:rr.ey 

of the City oi Blocmir.gton, a."l.d tl-.e contractor anC! 

his counsel, if any, th~t ~he Co~ni~tee believ~5 

that tr.e City ~ay exercise its C?tior. to: 

(1) Ca."'l.c'el, ter.:'lir.ate or s·Jspen::i the cor:-:.ract in 

whole or in part.: (2) Declare t=:.e cont:ractor or 

contractors ir.eligi~le for futc:re contracts witb 

the City o! Eloo:r.ir..qto:-. for a S?eci::iaC. period c.: 

tL~e: (3) Recover liquiC:.o.-red dar..age., in the a.~ount 

of (a specific:! su.? o: :c.c:v;:•;) A notice of the 

contractor's riq~t to a~?cal s3.id finding of 

non-co:::pliar.ce pu.:-suant to ss. 3 {;;) of thest:: 

regulationi shall also be included in tho natc~ial 

sent to the pe:rsons ~he a~e to receive saie findings. 

(E) Ot;,_er CCt'l."':\.4-SSion .:..c~icn 

Should tl".e Contract Compliance Of!'ice.r, in the 

C01!rse of reviewing the coo1~ractor' s or contractors 1 

c:c::pliance with .tt·.e "Equal Oppo=:tu~ity" provision 

o!' any co~tract cov&red unCer S2.l(A) of these 

regulations, discover a potential violation cf the 

publiC policy as expressed in Ch&pte:r 2.60 of t~e 

Blooir,ington Municipal Code. he or she shall brinq 

lll:.C~ matter to the a'.:.tention of the Director of 

the ~loo:r.ington HU..""''G.n Rights Commis:..1.on, and the 

Director, should he or she have a reasonable suspicion 

to believe that the pl:.blic policy expressed in Chapter 

• 2.60 of the aloo:ningto!"' r.:unicipa.l coe.e is being 

violated, shall have the !'m1er to initiate a co . .~plaint 

on behalf of the Cor~ission, which complaint shalt 

be proces$ed in confo~ity with tr.e Official Rules 

aDd Requlations of the Bloonington t-:uman Rights 

Co::;::Uaaion and Chapter 2. 6'o of the LloomingtotJ. 

Municipal Code. 
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RULE. S 

GENERAL I~"'FCR..'1ATION 

ss.l Advntion and Ar.er.t!=er:t 

(A). When Effective 

These regulations shall be adopte~ by a aL~le 

majority of the Bloomington Hu=.an Rights Ce~~saion 

at a p~lic hearing, an~ &~e~e:1ts thereto ~~st 

be ado?ted by a si~le cajorit¥ o! the C~isaion 

at a public heari~9· These requlations a.~d ~~y 

amendments thereto Peeoae effective ~en adopt~ 

by a aimple l!'.a~ority of the nloc.=in;ton S.JJ:oar. 

Rights c~ssion at a FUblic hearinq L~~ apr~4 

by resol.ution of the Comc!On Cou.~eil of t!le City 

of Bloor:dngton. 

(B} Aut!i.ority 

These requlations are adopt~d ~d px-o::.ulqa.ted pura-v.ut: 

to the acthO~i~y as aet forth in Chapter 2.60.070 

of the Blootninqton Mur.ic.ipAl Col!• ar.4 Chapter 

2.60.050 .of t."la Blooainqton l~.mic.ipa.l Code. 

(C) Availability 

COpies of these regulations shall be avaiLable to 

the po:.blie at the Cozacd&aionta Offic:o in reea=Ule 

quantity. 

15.2 Consti'uetion and Partial x.:~v~lidit:Y 

(A) How to Construe 

These requ.l&ticns shall be liberaUy consttued to. 

aecor:lPlis.h the purpoha of Cha:»ter 2.6o~o·so of 

.the Bloomington Municipal Co'e • 

(B) Partial.Invalidity 

If any provision of these ret~lations or the applicatiOn 

of a provisioD to any person or c~tance ah&l.l M 

held invalid., . the nma..i.D4e: Cof tlut.ae r~Uou OJ: 



the applica!. of a provision to parsons or 

circ~stances other tha~ ttos~ to w~ich it is 

r.elrl invalid shall not be affecteQ thereby. 

S5. 3 Judicial Rev ie·..,r 

(A) h":i.O ~-:av SecJ.: Revi~'A 

Any p~rty to a City contract covered by these 

regulations who is aggrieved by a c!sterninatior. 

made by 't."'c. Com::-,issic.!'l shall be entitled to judicial 

review o! such de~err.ir.aticn, if a petitiO!'!. fer $UCh 

revie·,. is filed i::: Circ:Jit o:=' Superior court of 

Y.cr.rce Co~o:.nty, Inc!ia;.a, w.::.t~in fifteen (15) 

days of t!".e receipt of t~e notice of such deter:nina­

tibn by the aggrieved party. 

$5e•l No:-:-.~,:};:,:!.ic2.bilitv 

(A) , When These ?.enulations De Not A!:~lv 

These regulations shall not apply to City 

contracts which ar~ ~r.itor~d for non­

discrimination p~rsu~~t to the regul~tions 

of· the U.S. Oepa~ent of Housing and Crban 

Development. under Title I of the Housing 

and Cc~~ur~ty Develo~e~t A~ of 197~ 

(Pub. L. 93-383) , Provided that the terms 

of this aeetion shall be the exclusive 

exception to S2.l(S) of these regulations. 
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